
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 10th October, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 12 SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th September 2016.

1 - 6

7  SAFEGUARDING AND THE NIGHT TIME 
ECONOMY

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
Services and Scrutiny Support presenting an 
overview of actions within Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing and Entertainment Licensing in relation 
to safeguarding and the night time economy.

7 - 28

8  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO COMMUNITY HUBS - 
FORMAL RESPONSE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
Services and Scrutiny Support presenting the 
formal response to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Inquiry into the development of 
Community Hubs.

29 - 
34



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s forthcoming work 
schedule.

35 - 
56

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 7th November 2016 at 10 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 10th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, C Dobson, 
R Grahame, M Harland, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, M Robinson, R. Stephenson 
and N Walshaw

28 Late Items 

There were no late items.

29 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.
30 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor K Wakefield.  
Notification had been received that Councillor C Dobson was to substitute for 
Councillor K Wakefield.

31 Minutes - 25th July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

32 Scrutiny Inquiry into Migration in Leeds - Formal response and update 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented the formal response and general update on the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations arising from the recent Scrutiny Inquiry 
into Migration in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Anne McMaster, Citizens and Communities
 Martin Dean, Area Leader
 Simon Foy, Head of Policy and Intelligence
 Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnership Development and Business 

Support, Children’s Services
 Dave Brown, Migration Yorkshire

The key issues raised were as follows:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 10th October, 2016

 Members discussed the availability of mapping information relating to 
migration and particularly acknowledged the difficulty of mapping EU 
migration as the Census data is primarily used in this regard.

 The Board was pleased to note the training courses being provided to front 
line staff by Migration Yorkshire to help raise awareness of migration and 
the needs of migrants.  It was suggested that these be made accessible to 
Elected Members too.

 The Board requested further details surrounding the Young Interpreters 
Scheme.

 Particular reference was made to the provision of ESOL and the impact of 
reduced funding streams.  However, it was noted that Migration Yorkshire 
was exploring the availability of additional funding for ESOL provision 
following the recent Government announcement.

 Members acknowledged recent national reports indicating that numbers of 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children were going missing from the care 
of local authorities.  Clarification was therefore sought in terms of the 
Council’s own procedures to help avoid this happening in Leeds.

 Reference was made to the mapping of attainment levels for vulnerable 
migrant children and the need to proactively promote success stories in 
this regard.

 Members acknowledged the current joint working with Migration Yorkshire 
on the development of the new Controlling Migration Fund.

In conclusion, the Board welcomed the positive work being undertaken by the 
Council and its partners in relation to Migration and acknowledged that the 
Scrutiny recommendations would continue to be tracked.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That a further recommendation tracking report is scheduled within the next 

6 months.

33 Scrutiny Inquiry into the development of Community Committees - 
Formal Response 

The report of the Head of Governance Services presented the formal 
response to the recommendations arising from the recent Scrutiny Inquiry into 
the development of Community Committees.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Martin Dean, Area Leader

The key issues raised were as follows:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 10th October, 2016

 Members welcomed the work underway in developing a mechanism to 
share information on a range of funding being spent in localities.  
Importance was also placed on sharing best practices.  Linked to this, 
reference was made to the Community Committees Annual Report as a 
valuable source of information.

 Particular references were made to the on-going work aimed at 
strengthening relationships between Community Committees and 
Highways and Transportation.  It was noted that some Committees have 
appointed local Transport Champions to assist in this regard.

 In relation to the development of flood management schemes, it was noted 
that the Environment Agency had been involved in this work and Members 
reiterated the need for Community Committees to be engaged in this work 
too.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That a further recommendation tracking report is scheduled within the next 

6 months.

34 Performance report (Q1) 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided information on the Citizens and Communities Directorate’s 
contribution to the delivery of the Best Council Plan under the Board’s remit, 
alongside service performance information in relation to the 2016/17 quarter 1 
period.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access

The following key areas were discussed by the Board:

 The Board acknowledged and welcomed the revised format of the report in 
providing a more comprehensive overview of performance issues.

 Members discussed the range of factors affecting visitor numbers to Job 
Shops across the city and on-going efforts to extend the range of facilities 
and actively promoting this service.

 Members discussed the Council’s security procedures linked to postal 
voting and also acknowledged that Leeds had the highest number of 
postal votes in the country.

 Reference was made to the recruitment of Welfare Rights Workers.  It was 
noted that such posts are difficult to fill as funding is often not guaranteed 
for more than one year.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 10th October, 2016

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

(Councillor M Robinson left the meeting at 11 am during the consideration of 
this item)

35 Leeds Advice Consortium 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided an update on services linked to the Leeds Advice Consortium and 
invited the Board to comment on options relating to the future of such 
services.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Joy Wetherill, Executive Officer, Advice Services
 Diane Lyons, 
[...]
where help will be provided e.g. limiting help with 
PIP or DLA appeals – Members acknowledged the rising number of 
appeal enquiries primarily linked to new welfare reforms and discussed the 
need to better utilise the Council’s website to provide step by step guides, 
particularly to address more straightforward enquiries.

In conclusion, the Board reiterated the need for transparency in terms of 
communicating the impact that any future changes to the service is likely to 
have.  Linked to this, the Board raised concerns that whilst the Council is 
required to respond to associated budget pressures, the demand for advice 
services continues to increase.  It was therefore agreed that the concerns 
raised by the Scrutiny Board is communicated in writing to the Government’s 
Welfare Rights Select Committee.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above comments of the Scrutiny Board are taken into 

consideration in the development of proposals for the future provision of 
advice services.

(c) That the concerns raised by the Scrutiny Board in relation to the Council’s 
budgetary pressures against increased demands for advice services is 
communicated in writing to the Government’s Welfare Rights Select 
Committee. 

36 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance Services invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted.

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 10th October 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) 

Date: 10th October 2016

Subject: Safeguarding and the night time economy

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 At its meeting on 27th June 2016, the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 
expressed an interest in undertaking further Scrutiny into the role of the Council and 
its partners in addressing safeguarding issues linked to the city’s night time 
economy.

1.2 In acknowledging the potential for this matter to involve a number of service areas 
across directorates, the Chair agreed to firstly consider those service areas that fall 
within the responsibility of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities).  In doing so, this will allow the Scrutiny Board to determine whether 
any further Scrutiny involvement is required in relation to those areas that fall within 
its own remit before considering what next steps to take.  These service areas 
include Taxi and Private Hire Licensing and Entertainment Licensing.

1.3 The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) has provided the 
following reports in relation to these service areas:

 Appendix A sets out the taxi and private hire licensing safeguarding policies 
and improvements that have been implemented in the preceding two years 
and how the service contributes to public safety generally in the night time 
economy. Much of the content of this report is to also feature as part of the 12 
month review of progress report to Executive Board in December 2016.

 Appendix B sets out the contribution entertainment licensing and partner 
agencies make to the night time economy in Leeds.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendation

2.1. Members are requested to consider the appended reports in relation to the role and 
impact of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing and Entertainment Licensing on 
safeguarding and the night time e
[...]
2 2091 2176 1779
1st May 16 2300 2491 1200 2472 2280 1309
1st June 16 2672 2661 658
1st July 16 3037 2811 143 3529 2095 433
1st August 
16

3423 2568 0 3929 2032 94

1st 
September 
16

3829 2162 0 4528 1508 0

1st 
October 
16

4235 1756 0

1st 
November 
16

4642 1349 0

1st 
December 
16

5130 861 0

1st January 
17

5471 520 0

1st 
February 
17

5846 145 0

1st March 
17

5991 0 0

Page 11



Appendix A

3.2 The 16 month target date for completion (which included initial training and 
subsequent anticipated problems for the first two months of renewal) is on target.

3.3 A range of unreported convictions and police cautions have come to light as 
progress has been made on the implementation of the annual DBS policy.  This 
has been a time consuming piece of work not only in terms of the process of 
moving licence holders onto annual DBS’s, but also checking the returned 
disclosures against the licence holders existing file to see if there are any 
unreported changes.  

3.4 Of the 4528 who have now returned their disclosures to the service, there have 
been 57 convictions or cautions revealed which had not been reported to the 
service.   To date 3 decisions to revoke driver licences have been taken, with 
others cases receiving formal written warnings and/or training requirements, along 
with other decisions pending and awaiting further information.

3.5 Private Hire Operator Conditions   

3.6 The introduction of controls on telephone booking facilities and information 
recording of all journeys undertaken by ‘out of town’ Hackney Carriages which has 
had significant success within the Leeds licensing district.  This condition has now 
been recognised by other authorities and one neighbouring authority, following the 
implementation of it, has managed to gather sufficient evidence to enable that 
Authority to suspend 6 Private Hire Operator licences directly in respect of 
Hackney Carriage vehicles which are licensed by Rossendale but operating in 
their dis
[...]
censing applications by non UK citizens

3.16 Executive Board approved significant strengthening of the previous policy to 
reduce the risk of applicant fraud and also required statutory declarations by 
applicants to protect the Council.  All applications for over-seas information can 
now only be made through a consulate or embassy.  An associated measure was 
also approved by the Executive that Elected Members, Officers or MPs should not 
supply references in the decision making process.

3.17 Police Disclosures

3.18 Members have previously been made aware of the concerns of Officers regarding 
the high threshold set by the police for the disclosure of information that Officers 
feel is highly relevant to the Council carrying out its statutory obligations to make 
‘fit and proper’ person assessments.  The Assistant Chief Executive was 
specifically asked to raise this issue at senior Police Command level and those 
discussions led to an improved understanding of our requirements and the 
necessity for improved intelligence sharing to meet our statutory requirement.  
The common law powers of the Police to properly inform the Council of significant 
public safety issues outside of the provisions of the Data Protection Act have been 
more widely used by investigating officers.

3.19 To enable both a more strategic overview of licensing issues and to create 
efficiencies within the disclosure process, in terms of timescales and more 
appropriate information release, the service has appointed a Research Officer to 
work across different databases in order to maximise public safety information 
and particularly safeguarding intelligence.  The Licensing Heads of other West 
Yorkshire Authorities have agreed in principle to an information sharing 
agreement that will enable the officer to undertake a much closer scrutiny of all 
the licensing databases and identify risks.

3.20 The post holder still has obligations to observe the Data Protection thresholds of 
the West Yorkshire Police, but will have the ability, under senior police officer 
guidance, and with more experience and understanding of the statutory role and 
responsibilities of the Council towards safeguarding and national legislation to 
make more pragmatic decisions on disclosure.

Page 13



Appendix A

3.21 Safeguarding referrals.

3.22 Licensing Officers receive safeguarding referrals from the West Yorkshire Police, 
the LCC Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO), Children’s Services and by 
public complaint.  These referrals are promptly investigated and any licensing 
actions required carried out as soon as possible.

3.23 Taxi & Private Hire Resources

3.24 A review of staff skills and responsibilities within the Licensing team has been 
undertaken and additional fraud detection training delivered by the UK Border 
Agency in relation to identifying common types of forgery and counterfeiting of the 
type of documents commonly used to provide supporting evidence for identity 
(driving licences, passports, supporting documentation etc).

3.25 An additional senior licensing and compliance post has been created to enable 
closer scrutiny prior to the point of decision making.

3.26 The previously approved increase in Enforcement Officer establishment has now 
been fully taken up and their training is significantly advanced, with most Officers 
able to undertake independent investigations.  There has also been the 
introduction of a new rota which extends the number of nights worked during each 
week and working hours which now extend until 4:30am on certain nights of the 
week in response to the pattern of the night time economy.  It is important that 
Members recognise that the issues of safeguarding and investigations into other 
serious complaints are quite distinct from on-street enforcement issues and that 
the traffic management issues within the night-time economy are the responsibility 
of the Police.

3.27 Combined Authority

3.28 There has been clear r
[...]
the service in a medium to high 
risk category despite all of the control measures the Council has in place.  The 
biggest challenge to the Council in conducting its enforcement activity and 
addressing public safety concerns is the introduction of the De-regulation Act in 
October 2015.  Officers feel that technology has overtaken many effective control 
measures this authority has when drivers decide to move to other local authorities 
with significantly reduced rigour in the application process. 

5 Conclusions

5.1 One of the main obstacles that has to be overcome in West Yorkshire is that other 
authorities ensure that their licensing enforcement capability have sufficient 
resources and skills to sustain the very necessary controls required within the 
licensing environment.  These are issues that are being pressed through the 
Combined Authority approach.

6 Recommendations

6.1 Members of the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board are asked to note the 
report and make any appropriate comments relative to safeguarding.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 10th October 2016

Subject: Entertainment licensing contribution to the Night Time Economy

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1
[...]
ations are attached for Members’ 
consideration (see appendix 1).

Recommendations

3.    Members are asked to consider the formal response to the recommendations 
arising from the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into the development of Community Hubs.

Background papers1

4. None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  2474553

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/development%20of%20community%20hubs.pdf
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/development%20of%20community%20hubs.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Response to the Scrutiny Inquiry Report on the development of Community Hubs

Scrutiny Recommendations Directorate Response
Desired Outcome 
That there is a clear assessment and delivery model in place linked to the 
Community Hub ‘Mobile’ type provision.

Recommendation 1
That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) urgently 
progresses the development of a clear assessment and delivery model 
linked to the Community Hub ‘Mobile’ type provision.

Accept the Recommendation
We continue to test what types of Pop ups are required and where, by 
offering the services at different locations, including non-council locations.   

We have also invited other partners to pop up with us.  Money Buddies are 
popping up with us at Cottingley for example.  This Pop up is taking place in 
the local church as there is no Council building.  The Mobile Library time has 
also been changed so that it is at the same location as the Pop up at the 
same time.

Whilst we do not have a delivery model agreed at the moment, the following 
is being used to influence the development of the model:
 The location needs to be a well-used/respected community facility
 It is better to ‘pop up’ with other services and organisati
[...]
the responsible officer for the implementation of 
such matters is the Head of Learning Systems.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 3rd October 2016)

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12 September 2016
	7 Safeguarding and the night time economy
	item 7 - appendix A - Safeguarding in taxi and PH licensing - Scrutiny report  2016
	item 7 - appendix B - Entertainment Licensing Contribution to the Night Time Economy

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry into Community Hubs - Formal response
	item 8 - appendix 1 - Formal Response re Hubs

	9 work schedule
	item 9 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 9 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 21st-Sep-2016 13 00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, K Maqsood, J Pryor, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

36 Late Items 

There were no late items.

37 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

38 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Illingworth.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor J Pryor was to substitute for Councillor J 
Illingworth.

39 Minutes - 12 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

40 Safeguarding and the night time economy 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support made reference 
to the Board’s initial interest in undertaking further Scrutiny into the role of the 
Council and its partners in addressing safeguarding issues linked to the city’s 
night time economy.  In doing so, particular attention was given to those 
service areas that fall within the responsibility of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) and the remit of the Board.  As such, the 
following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix A – a report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) on Safeguarding in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – 12 
months review of progress;

 Appendix B – a report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) on entertainment licensing’s contribution to the night time 
economy.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Board Member for Resources and 

Strategy
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Des Broster, Service Head, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing
 Nicola Raper, Service Head, Entertainment Licensing

The following key areas were discussed by the Board in relation to the role of 
Taxi & Private Hire Licensing:

 The significant progress made on the implementation of the annual DBS 
policy;

 The work being undertaken across the West Yorkshire Authorities towards 
attaining common standards and working in a cohesive way in terms of 
policy, decision making and enforcement capability.

 The steady progress made in delivering the compulsory Safeguarding 
Awareness training for all existing licence holders, escorts and permit 
holders (with 71 of the 187 contracted sessions completed by 31st August 
2016 which equates to 39% of the licence base).  Particular emphasis was 
placed on ensuring that such training was being delivered in a 
comprehensive and effective manner;

 The ongoing work to create efficiencies within the police disclosure 
process, including the appointment of a Research Officer to work with 
other West Yorkshire Authorities to reach an information sharing 
agreement that will enable the service to undertake a much closer scrutiny 
of all licensing databases and identify risks whilst still observing the Data 
Protection thresholds of the West Yorkshire Police.

 Implications surrounding the introduction of the De-regulation Act in 
October 2015 and also the Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
Tourism Action Plan. It was noted that the service would be reporting on 
these in more detail to the Council’s Licensing Committee for further 
consideration;

 The ongoing work through the Combined Authority approach aimed at 
ensuring that other local authorities in West Yorkshire ensure that their 
licensing enforcement capability has sufficient resources and skills to 
sustain the very necessary controls required within the licensing 
environment.  The Board requested to be kept informed of progress in this 
regard.

 The work undertaken with the UK Border Agency in relation to identifying 
common types of forgery linked to identity documents;

 The longstanding issues linked to the operation of ‘out of town’ Hackney 
Carriages and the introduction of controls, such as telephone booking 
facilities and information recording of journeys, to help with the regulation 
of such activity.

 Particular concerns were raised regarding the potential for taxi drivers to 
work dangerously long hours and the longstanding frustration with taxi 
drivers being exempt from the Working Time Directive.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

The following key areas were discussed by the Board in relation to the role of 
Entertainment Licensing:

 The potential misuse of Temporary Entertainment Notices (TENs).  The 
Executive Member for Resources and Strategy highlighted the Council’s 
recent efforts, in conjunction with the LGA, to lobby the House of Lords to 
make a number of changes to existing licensing laws, one of which 
referred to the use of TENs.  It was also noted that the Council had 
responded to the recent national consultation on TENs. The Board 
requested to be kept informed of progress on this matter.

 Issues relating to identified training needs of licensed premises and the 
difficulty in imposing conditions for premises to undertake mandatory 
training.  However, it was noted that this matter was being explored further 
by the Licensing Committee.

 The Board requested more detailed information surrounding the role and 
impact of the Business Improvement District (BID)

 The Board requested details of previous national research linked to the 
concept of ‘vertical drinking’ establishments.

 Leeds Purple Flag Task Force – the Board noted that Leeds is progressing 
an application for Purple Flag accreditation and requested to be kept 
informed of progress with this application.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board notes the reports.
(b) That the Board’s requests for additional information, as set out above, are 

actioned as soon as possible.
(c) That a further update is scheduled at an appropriate time to enable the 

Board to pick up on those areas where it has requested to be kept 
informed of progress.  

41 Scrutiny Inquiry into Community Hubs - Formal response 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support 
presented the formal response to the Board’s earlier Inquiry into the 
development of Community Hubs.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Further clarity was sought regarding timescales for developing a clear 
assessment and delivery model linked to the Community Hub ‘Mobile’ type 
provision.  It was anticipated that this would be in place by the end of this 
financial year.

 It was noted that any wider issues surrounding the general roll out of the 
Community Hub programme would be picked up as part of the Board’s 
November meeting.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That a further recommendation tracking report is scheduled within the next 

6 months.

(Councillor M Robinson left the meeting at 11.20 am during the consideration 
of this item)

42 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

The Chair made particular reference to the Board’s forthcoming working group 
meeting on 18th October 2016 in relation to the Board’s Inquiry into the 
revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted.

43 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 7th November 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.35 am)


